STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF EFFINGHAM

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE EFFINGHAM COUNTY SCHEDULE OF FEES

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Effingham County, in regular meeting assembled and pursuant to lawful authority thereof, that the Effingham County Schedule of Fees on file with the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners of Effingham County, Georgia, is hereby amended to include the following:

LICENSING AND TAXING	G OF ALCOHOL BEVERAGES
Service Rendered	Assessed Fee
License Fee	
Retail Beer & Wine sale by drink	\$1,250.00
Retail Liquor sale by drink	\$2,500.00
Retail Beer, Wine and Liquor sale by drink	\$3,750.00
Wholesale License	\$1,000.00
Retail Beer & Wine sale by package	\$1,250.00
Farm Winery, sale by package and drink	\$1,250.00
Exterior signs	\$25.00
Advertisement	\$30.00
nitial Application Fee	
Beer, Wine, Liquor	\$250.00
Renewal Application Fee	\$50.00
Excise Tax	
Case of 48 cans/bottles containing 6oz	\$1.20
Case of 48 cans/bottles containing 7oz	\$1.40
Case of 36 cans/bottles containing 8oz	\$1.20
Case of 24 cans/bottles containing 10oz	\$1.00
Case of 24 cans/bottles containing 12oz	\$1.20
Case of 24 cans/bottles containing 14oz	\$1.40
Case of 24 cans/bottles containing 16oz	\$1.60
Case of 12 cans/bottles containing 32oz	\$1.60
Keg/Drum/ Barrel with capacity to hold 1.125gal	\$0.44
Keg/Drum/ Barrel with capacity to hold 2.25gal	\$0.87
Keg/Drum/ Barrel with capacity to hold 3.875gal	\$1.50
Keg/Drum/ Barrel with capacity to hold 7.75gal	\$3.00
Keg/Drum/ Barrel with capacity to hold 15.5gal	\$6.00
Keg/Drum/ Barrel with capacity to hold 31gal	\$12.00
Proportionate tax for all fractional parts of 15.5gal	,
iquor by package or drink	
Per Gallon	\$0.80
Per Half Gallon	\$0.40
Per Quart	\$0.20
Per Fifth	\$0.16
Per Pint	\$0.10
Per Tenth	\$0.08
Per Half Pint	\$0.05
Mixed Drink Tax (set by ordinance)	3%
	nay withhold % based on allowable
deduction in O.C	.G.A. A. § 48-8-50
ine for sale by package or drink	•
Per Liter	\$0.22

Per Gallon	\$0.83
Violations - minimum fine of	\$1,000
ate Payment Penalties	Ψ1,000
Late payment of Mixed Drink Tax	15%
Minimum late fee	\$25.00
Plus 1% per month tax not paid	Ψ20.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CONTROL
Service Rendered	Assessed Fee
Service Rendered	
	Canine - \$35.00 plus cost of rabies vaccine
Adoption Fee	Felines - \$25.00 plus cost of rabies vaccine
Rabies Vaccine	\$15.00 per animal
Impound Fee	\$25.00 per animal impounded
Boarding Charge	\$5.00 per day per animal
Quarantine	\$10.00 per day per animal
	(Bite Cases)
Veterinarian Charges	Varies
Animal Care Charges	Varies
	LICATION FEES
Service Rendered	Assessed Fee
Mobile Home (SW)	\$150.00
Mobile Home (DW)	\$250.00
Mobile Home (TW)	\$350.00
Residential Building Permit	\$50 Adm Fee + \$.25 climate controlled + \$.20 non-climate controlled
Commercial Building Permit	\$50 Adm Fee + \$.25 climate controlled + \$.20 non-climate controlled
Warehouse Facility (non-climate controlled commercial	\$50 Adm Fee + \$.10 sq.ft.for first 50,000 sq.ft.+\$.05 sq ft
storage building)	greater than 50,000
Government, Educational, and Religious Building Permits	\$50.00 Adm Fee
	\$50 adm fee + \$.20/climate controlled sq. ft + \$.15/non-
Residential Renovation/Remodeling Permit	climate controlled sq ft
	\$50 adm fee + \$.20/climate controlled sq. ft + \$.15/non-
Commercial Renovation/Remodeling Permit	climate controlled sq ft
Warehouse Facility (non-climate controlled commercial storage building)	\$50 adm fee + \$.05 sq ft
Renovation/Remodeling Permit	
Government, Educational, and Religious	
Renovation/Remodel Permit	\$50 adm fee
	\$50 adm fee + \$.20 /climate controlled sq ft + \$.15/ non-
Residential Addition Permit	climate controlled sq ft
	\$50 adm fee + \$.20 /climate controlled sq ft + \$.15/ non-
Commercial Addition Permit	climate controlled sq ft
Warehouse Facility (non-climate controlled commercial	050
storage building)	\$50 and fee + \$.05 sq ft
Addition Permit	
Private Educational, and Religious Addition Permit	\$50 admin fee
Slab	\$50.00
Carport / no slab	\$50.00
Carport W/slab	\$100.00
Porch	\$50 + \$.10 sq ft
Close in Carport	\$50 + \$.10 sq ft

	\$50 + \$.05 sq ft w/no electrical and plumbing
Deck	\$50 adm fee + \$.05 sq ft
Pools	\$ 50 adm fee + \$.10 sq ft pool area
Roof	\$50.00
	\$50.00
Driveway W/ culvert	\$20.00
Driveway w/o culvert Demolition Permit	\$20.00
	\$50.00 \$50 + \$.10 sq ft
Relocation	
Windows	\$50 admin fee + \$5 per \$1,000 in estimated cost
Signs	\$50 ad min + \$.10 sq ft sign area
Reinspection Fee	\$50 - first
	\$75 - second \$100 - Third
COUNT	Y CLERK
Service Rendered	Assessed Fee
Copies	\$.10 per copy
Ocales of Markins	set county wide unless other wise noted
Copies of Meeting	\$5.00 per CD
	MS Assessed Fee
Service Rendered	\$525.00
ALS Non-Emergency \$525	
ALS 1 Emergency	\$425.00
BLS Non-Emergency	\$425.00
BLS Emergency	\$425.00
ALS Level 2	\$675.00
Specialty Care	\$850.00
Mileage	\$12 per mile
Non Transport	\$75.00
Non Transport with Treatment	\$150.00
	PRICE LIST
Service Rendered	Assessed Fee
Realtor / Chamber Map	\$2.00
Map book	\$20.00
8 1/2 X 11	\$5.00
Fully Customized Maps	\$5 + \$75 per hour
8 1/2 x 14	\$10.00
Fully Customized Maps	\$10 + \$75 per hour
11 X 17	\$15.00
Fully Customized Maps	\$15 + \$75 per hour
24 x 24 Pre-made Maps & limited customization	\$20.00
Fully Customized Maps	\$20 + \$75 per hour
36 x 42 Pre-made Maps & limited customization	\$25.00
Fully Customized Maps	\$25 + \$75 per hour
42 x 44 Pre-made Maps & limited customization	\$30.00
Fully Customized Maps	\$30 + \$75 per hour
60 x 60 Pre-made Maps & limited customization	\$35.00
Fully Customized Maps	\$35 + \$75 per hour
Digital Exported Maps	free if map is purchased
If digital export is requested alone	\$5 + \$75 per hour
Digital Data	
Parcel shape file (polygons, zoning)	\$80.00

Parcel shape file (polygons, zoning, all tax data)	\$100.00
All other vector layers	\$60.00
Aerial Photography	\$ 30 per tile
Whole County SIDS	\$1,350.00
LIDAR	
Complete County Wide LAS	\$5,000.00
Individual Tile LAS	\$250.00
County Wide Digital Elevation Model	\$5,000.00
Digital Elevation Model tiles	\$250.00
County Wide Contours	\$1,000.00
Tif Image CD (for plat recording)	\$10.00
Shipping and Handling	\$5.00
Black & White Copies	.25 per side (up to 11X17)
	\$5.00 (over 11X17)
Color Copies	\$1.00 per side (up to 11X17)
	\$20.00 (over 11X17)

An hourly rate of \$75.00 will be charged for customized data requiring additional GIS staff time.

Customization may include any of the following procedures:

Data Conversion processes

Addition of background air photos

Customer specified colors, fonts, labeling, etc.

Rush Jobs with less than 2 days notice will be charged at an hourly rate of \$75.00 in addition to any other media charges

other m	edia charges.
PRO	OBATION
Service Rendered	Assessed Fee
Monthly Probation	\$50.00
Supervision Fee	
PUBL	IC WORKS
Service Rendered	Assessed Fee
New Culvert Installation Permit	\$60.00- Installation inspection & grade set
Existing culvert permit	\$20.00 - Inspection of existing culvert
Right of Way Permit	\$10.00
REC	REATION
Activity	Assessed Fee
Instructional League	\$65.00
Youth Softball/Baseball	\$65.00
Youth Basketball	\$65.00
Youth Football	\$65.00
Youth Soccer	\$65.00
Track	\$15.00
Cheerleading with uniforms	\$40.00
Cheerleading w/out uniforms	\$90.00
Open Baseball/Softball	48-max 450
Adult Women's Volleyball	\$190.00
Adult Basketball	\$415.00
Adult Softball	\$390.00
(Spring & Coed)	\$390.00
Adult Flag Football	\$300.00
Spring run	\$10 \$15

\$205,00
Assessed Fee \$205.00
\$90.00
\$225.00
\$130.00
ATION
Assessed Fee
\$200 per year
\$100 per year
\$100 per year
\$0.08 cents per pound or
\$160.00 per ton
\$3.00 off rim
\$5.00 on rim
\$8.00 off rim
\$20.00 on rim
\$15.00 off rim
\$35.00 on rim
\$.15 per lbs off rim
Solid Waste Violations
Minimum Fine \$100.00
EPARTMENT
Assessed Fee
\$20.00 in County, \$25 out of County
\$20.00 per person
\$50.00 per service
\$50 per subpoena
\$5.00 per person (cards only)
\$50.00 alcohol license application
\$3.00 per report
R TREATMENT
Assessed Fee
\$0.125 a gallon
& SEWER
Assessed Fee
\$2,000.00

% inch	62 000 00
1 inch	
1½ inches	
2 inches	
3 inches	
4 inches	\$33,333.00
Sewer Development Fees	20.000
Detached Residential	
Attached Residential (per unit)	\$2,200.00
Commercial/Industrial (per meter size)	
% inch	
1 inch	
1½ inches	
2 inches	
3 inches	\$35,200
4 inches	\$55,000
Reuse Capital Cost Recovery Fees	
Detached Residential	
Attached Residential (per unit)	\$859.30
Commercial/Industrial (per meter size)	
3/4 inch	
1 inch	\$2166.45
1 1/2 inches	\$4333.55
2 inches	\$6933.55
3 inches	\$13,866.45
4 inches	\$21,666.45
To setup residential service for an owner	\$225.00 = \$200 -deposit+\$25 admin fee
To setup residential service for a renter	\$275.00 = \$250 deposit+\$25 admin fee
To setup non-residential service	\$ 375.00 = \$350 deposit + \$25 admin fee
Drinking Water Meter Fee	\$625.00 including installation
Residential Water Rates	\$10.00 base rate
	\$2.44 for each 1,000 gallons up to 5,000 gallons
	\$2.66 for each 1,000 gallons over 5,000 gallons up to 10,000
	gallons \$2.88 for each 1,000 gallons over 10,000 gallons
Commercial/Industrial Water Rates	\$50.00 base rate
Commorcial maderial viator (14103	\$3.00 for each 1,000 gallons up to 5,000 gallons
	\$4.00 for each 1,000 gallons over 5,000 gallons up to 10,000
	gallons
	\$5.00 for each 1,000 gallons over 10,000 gallons
Residential Sewer Rates	
residential Sewer Rates	\$15.00 base rate
	\$2.62 for each 1,000 gallons up to 5,000 gallons
	\$2.90 for each 1,000 gallons over 5,000 gallons up to 10,000 gallons
2	\$3.18 for each 1,000 gallons over 10,000 gallons
Commercial/Industrial Sewer Rates	\$60.00 base rate
	\$4.00 for each 1.000 gallone up to 5.000 gallone
	\$4.00 for each 1,000 gallons up to 5,000 gallons \$5.00 for each 1,000 gallons over 5,000 gallons up to 10,000
	gallons
į	
	\$6.00 for each 1,000 gallons over 10,000 gallons

Water Wholesale Rate to Bulk Customer (municipal or private)	\$3.00/1,000 gallons
Hydrant Meter Flushing of Surface Water Distribution System	\$1,000 deposit, \$0.945/1,000 gallons, \$100 administrative fee
Sewer Wholesale Rate (municipal, individual or private)	\$4.00/1,000 gallons
Delinquent Payment Service Charge	\$35.00
Reconnection of Water Service (7:30am-4pm weekdays)	\$75.00
	\$70.00
Reconnection of Water Service (outside normal working hours, on weekends or holidays)	\$150.00
Unauthorized Use or Connection (Notwithstanding the fee established herein, the County may pursue any other civil and criminal remedies available at law or in equity for unauthorized and/or illegal connections)	
Returned Check	\$30.00
Service Call (for issues such as leakage on customer side of meter, to flush hot water heater at customer request, repair/replace meter box due to customer damage - parts not included, uncover/raise meter, check meter again after initial check verifies accuracy, etc.)	\$35.00 (during normal working hours) \$65.00 + \$25.00 per hour after the first hour outside of normal working hours, on weekends and holidays
Failure to Apply for Service Fee	\$30.00
Temporary Service Fee	\$250 for up to ten (10) business days water and/or sewer usage charged at rates above
	NING
ZO Service Rendered	NING Assessed Fee
Service Rendered Sketch Plan Review	Assessed Fee \$100.00 admin fee
Service Rendered	Assessed Fee
Service Rendered Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to	\$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit
Service Rendered Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval)	\$100.00 admin fee \$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10
Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval) Final Plat (including revisions)	\$100.00 admin fee \$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10 per lot
Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval) Final Plat (including revisions) Preliminary Plan Revisions (Re-review)	\$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10 per lot \$250.00 admin fee \$80.00 per acre to be divided equally between Effingham
Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval) Final Plat (including revisions) Preliminary Plan Revisions (Re-review) Land Disturbing Activity Permit Fee	\$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10 per lot \$250.00 admin fee \$80.00 per acre to be divided equally between Effingham County & DNR-EPD**
Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval) Final Plat (including revisions) Preliminary Plan Revisions (Re-review) Land Disturbing Activity Permit Fee Rezoning, Conditional Use, Rural/	\$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10 per lot \$250.00 admin fee \$80.00 per acre to be divided equally between Effingham County & DNR-EPD**
Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval) Final Plat (including revisions) Preliminary Plan Revisions (Re-review) Land Disturbing Activity Permit Fee Rezoning, Conditional Use, Rural/ Residential Business, Variance,	\$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10 per lot \$250.00 admin fee \$80.00 per acre to be divided equally between Effingham County & DNR-EPD**
Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval) Final Plat (including revisions) Preliminary Plan Revisions (Re-review) Land Disturbing Activity Permit Fee Rezoning, Conditional Use, Rural/ Residential Business, Variance, Occupational Tax Administrative Fee	\$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10 per lot \$250.00 admin fee \$80.00 per acre to be divided equally between Effingham County & DNR-EPD** \$200.00 each
Service Rendered Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval) Final Plat (including revisions) Preliminary Plan Revisions (Re-review) Land Disturbing Activity Permit Fee Rezoning, Conditional Use, Rural/ Residential Business, Variance, Occupational Tax Administrative Fee 0-9 Employees	Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10 per lot \$250.00 admin fee \$80.00 per acre to be divided equally between Effingham County & DNR-EPD** \$200.00 each
Sketch Plan Review Development Plan Review Fee (Fees INCLUDE in house engineer review and are due to be paid prior to plan approval) Final Plat (including revisions) Preliminary Plan Revisions (Re-review) Land Disturbing Activity Permit Fee Rezoning, Conditional Use, Rural/ Residential Business, Variance, Occupational Tax Administrative Fee 0-9 Employees 10-19 Employees	\$100.00 admin fee Single Family Residential - \$175 + \$15 per lot Multi Family Residential - \$175 + \$10 per unit Non-Residential - \$350 + \$80 per developed acre* Fees exclude government, education and religious Minor Subdivision (3 lots or less) - \$50.00 admin fee Major Subdivision (4 lots or more) - \$100.00 admin fee + \$10 per lot \$250.00 admin fee \$80.00 per acre to be divided equally between Effingham County & DNR-EPD** \$200.00 each 30 (in additon to tax charge) \$100 \$200

50 or more Employees	\$600
* developed acre = disturbed area with the exception	of all building footprints
All ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith a	re repealed.
Adopted by the Effingham County Board of Commis	sioners this 17 day of July, 2014.
S. Johnson	Wendall Kessler, Chairman
Stephanie Johnson, County Clerk	